GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2002
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12™ February, 2021

AYUSH PROJECTS

2002. SHRI KOMATI REDDY VENKAT REDDY:
SHRI RAJU BISTA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of AYUSH projects sanctioned/ undertaken/implemented by the Government during the last five years and current year in the country, State/UT wise including Telangana and West Bengal; and

(b) the funds sanctioned, disbursed and utilized till date?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND
SPORTSAND ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(@ & (b): Government of India is implementing Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments including Telangana and West Benga which envisages better access to AYUSH Services, Strengthening of AYUSH Educationa Ingtitutions; facilitate the enforcement of Quality Control of Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani & Homoeopathy (ASU&H) drugs and sustainable availability of ASU & H raw-materials in the StatesUTs. Under NAM Grant-in-aid has been provided to the StatesUTs including Telangana and West Bengal as per the proposals submitted by them in their State Annua Action Plans (SAAPs). The State/lUT-wise status of funds sanctioned, released &

utilized during the last 5 years and current year till date is furnished at Annexure.


Annexure

State/UT wise status of fund sanctioned/ released and utilized during the last five years and current year
(Rs. in Lakh)

. Name of 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
No | States/UTs
Fund As per the Fund As per the Fund As per the Fund As per the Fund As per the Fund As per Sanctioned | expenditu | Sanctione | expenditur | Sanctione | expenditur |Sanctioned | expenditu | Sanctione | expenditur | Sanction the
/ released re d/ e reported d/ e reported | / released re d/ e reported ed/ expend
reported released by released by reported released by released iture by States/Uts States/Uts by States/Uts report
States/Ut (Utilized) (Utilized) States/Ut (Utilized) ed by
s s States/
(Utilized) (Utilized) Uts
(Utilize
d)
1 | Andaman & 151.78 150.81 394.82 357.71 302.33 273.54 317.89 166.43 365.42 51.79 97.25
Nicobar
2 | Andhra 1400.38 857.24 1125.53 384.70 1176.01 178.02 1280.21 23.20 1900.59 192.70
Pradesh "
3 | Arunachal 527.55 327.51 465.45 465.45 545.71 527.22 547.84 500.76 383.33 438.67 é
Pradesh §
4 | Assam 1410.51 1267.31 1631.65 407.50 2390.69 123.00 738.33 113.30 1601.32 0.00 347.15 g
5 | Bihar 313.98 54.21 1752.91 132.62 0.00 0.00 2661.30 516.54 o
6 | Chandigarh 0.00 509.32 0.00 490.52 52.55 6.50 0.00 195.81 _%
7 | Chhattisgarh 858.26 825.03 1624.74 1360.21 1226.76 355.66 1066.87 80.85 0.00 1400.47 °
8 | Dadra & 0.00 91.80 143.40 0.00 63.85 0.00 *g
Nagar Haveli @'
9 | Daman & 0.00 113.18 0.00 72.01 7.22 0.00 0.00 s
Diu =
10 | Delhi 593.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 | Goa 118.73 118.73 622.60 163.29 262.47 103.50 146.90 99.15 118.651 8.679 65.99
12 | Gujarat 792.69 792.69 1533.05 1533.05 1274.39 1203.74 1760.86 914.88 2229.69 1478.44 229.60


S. Name of 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
No | States/UTs
Fund As per the Fund As per the Fund As per the Fund As per the Fund As per the Fund As per Sanctioned | expenditu | Sanctione | expenditur | Sanctione | expenditur [Sanctioned | expenditu | Sanctione | expenditur | Sanction the
/ released re d/ e reported d/ e reported | / released re d/ e reported ed/ expend
reported released by released by reported released by released iture by States/Uts States/Uts by States/Uts report
States/Ut (Utilized) (Utilized) States/Ut (Utilized) ed by 3 s States/
(Utilized) (Utilized) Uts
(Utilize
d)
13 | Haryana 579.79 579.79 1034.40 882.15 848.44 780.12 1201.36 819.12 2299.48 1446.65 | 3004.42
14 | Himachal 421.48 421.48 614.21 482.92 718.93 384.67 1907.01 1104.77 2045.89 4.36 494.94
Pradesh
15 | J&K 792.15 721.46 769.21 400.80 992.58 807.06 1196.73 1119.19 1848.54 1356.34 970.41
16 | Jharkhand 624.72 78.88 48.01 0.00 0.00 1522.31 0.00
17 | Karnataka 1560.25 1537.95 1241.46 1191.55 2059.87 1441.73 2688.31 1102.19 1791.71 96.12 2073.89
18 | Kerala 1273.778 | 1273.778 891.204 891.204 | 2096.234 1475.440 | 2597.838 | 1332.043 | 1540.535 583.641 1068.79
19 | Lakshdweep 189.22 128.81 509.73 368.30 63.75 47.03 0.00 426.88 95.83 16.83
20 | Madhya 3253.34 3012.77 2645.33 2232.02 3059.68 1536.82 2829.13 2316.34 4012.35 2946.32 | 5608.44
Pradesh
21 | Maharashtra 1282.73 228.77 529.19 0.00 1784.29 761.84 0.00 4308.64 0.00
22 | Manipur 828.80 674.17 1229.99 939.75 1339.33 879.16 1231.23 816.87 907.08 27.01
23 | Mizoram 405.69 405.69 603.75 603.75 693.48 693.48 722.74 330.99 199.51 253.11
24 | Meghalaya 375.12 151.21 802.74 318.03 738.25 416.22 0.00 348.21 128.52
25 | Nagaland 873.10 873.10 521.28 521.28 1516.92 1516.92 920.87 920.87 950.58 862.21 644.43
26 | Odisha 1865.28 850.77 1221.30 410.88 1561.02 185.52 1072.73 67.55 726.10 358.32
27 | Puducherry 144.18 144.15 170.00 157.47 239.93 133.66 445.52 272.43 238.42 66.60 47.67
28 | Punjab 299.51 299.51 1317.81 543.52 1348.66 0.00 37.45 0.00 1155.49 2.57 89.77
29 | Rajasthan 2819.61 2480.90 2225.21 1815.97 6893.26 2302.69 3022.17 39.26 1987.60 2276.40


S. Name of 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
No | States/UTs
Fund As per the Fund As per the Fund As per the Fund As per the Fund As per the Fund As per Sanctioned | expenditu | Sanctione | expenditur | Sanctione | expenditur [Sanctioned | expenditu | Sanctione | expenditur | Sanction the
/ released re d/ e reported d/ e reported | / released re d/ e reported ed/ expend
reported released by released by reported released by released iture by States/Uts States/Uts by States/Uts report
States/Ut (Utilized) (Utilized) States/Ut (Utilized) ed by 3 s States/
(Utilized) (Utilized) Uts
(Utilize
d)
30 | Sikkim 608.15 608.15 874.07 738.26 180.09 164.79 270.32 270.32 330.59 44.68 165.74
31 | Tamilnadu 87.70 87.70 1980.54 1980.54 2789.07 2671.89 2326.31 2106.48 199391 308.29
32 | Telangana 1091.46 615.85 1330.70 382.70 1055.11 5.54 690.36 934.18 0.00
33 | Tripura 472.35 275.97 334.06 230.53 1195.54 268.45 668.67 96.65 0.00 270.08
34 | Uttar 4539.27 4539.27 8466.63 7977.69 6280.23 6258.68 | 11854.15 9428.09 7923.69 2489.27 | 10118.35
Pradesh
35 | Uttarakhand 621.24 621.24 1187.93 1076.76 1986.10 1485.60 1690.28 1018.09 825.34 328.24
36 | West Bengal 1924.85 1687.50 1298.06 1089.88 1654.65 1083.65 2292.42 909.78 1849.74 243.86 247.35
TOTAL 33101.248 | 26692.377 | 41711.849 | 30040.472 | 48907.674 | 28065.645 | 45649.040 | 25983.292 | 49490.91 | 11777.355 | 31985.15

